

KANCHAN
PRASHANT
DHURI
Digitally signed
by KANCHAN
PRASHANT
DHURI
Date:
2025.07.03
19:18:30 +0530

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
EXECUTION APPLICATION (L) NO. 6026 OF 2025

Cyrus B. Wadia and others ... Applicants

Versus

State of Maharashtra through the Secretary,
Housing And Special Assistance Department
and another ... Respondents

.....

Mr. Varun Nathani alongwith Mr. Munaf Virjee and Mr. Tirtha Mukherjee instructed by AMR Law, Advocate for the Applicants.
Mr. Sudarshan Satalkar alongwith Mr. Veer Ashar instructed by Federal & Co., Advocate for the Respondent No.2.

.....

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.

DATE : 3 JULY 2025

PC. :

1. When the matter is called out, Mr. Satalkar, learned Counsel, appears for the Respondent No.2 – Indian Cancer Society and seeks some time to take instructions in the matter.
2. It is observed that the Execution Application is still on lodging number. Let office objections be removed and registered number be obtained within a period of four weeks, failing which the Execution Application to stand dismissed without further reference to this Court.
3. Subject to the above, list **14th August 2025**.
4. Mr. Nathani, learned Counsel, appears for the Applicants and submits that this Execution Application is for execution of a Lease Deed

that has been directed to be executed by orders of this Court and that the Applicants apprehend that interest may be created by the Respondent No.2.

5. Till the next date, let parties maintain status-quo.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)